
 
 

Department of Public Service 
5330 Seaman Road 
Oregon, Ohio 43616 

(419) 698-7047 
FAX (419) 691-0241 

 
 

June 8, 2022 
 

ADDENDUM No. 1 
2022 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

 
CITY OF OREGON 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE 
 

BIDS TO BE OPENED:  Wednesday, June 15, 2022 at 2:00 P.M.   
 
Plan holders of the City of Oregon’s 2022 Road Improvement Program are hereby notified of the 
following amendments to the Contract Documents.  The following additions, alterations, deletions and/or 
clarifications shall be part of the Base Bid as much as if they were originally included in the Contract 
Documents.  This Addendum No. 1 is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents. 

 
CONTRACT CHANGES 

1) Change of Completion Date for All Projects  

Completion Date revised from September 30th, 2022 to October 21st, 2022 for all projects. 

2) Change of Project Descriptions  

In paragraph one of “STAGE 2” of “CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING” for Projects #2, #3, and 
#4, delete “Contractor shall excavate, form and pour the curb with MS concrete all within the same 
day.” and insert “Access to driveways shall be maintained until the afternoon the day before 
curb is poured. Access shall be restored once MS curb has cured.” 

 

3) Additional Information 

Below is the detail for the Lucas County Type F Curb: 



 
 

Department of Public Service 
5330 Seaman Road 
Oregon, Ohio 43616 

(419) 698-7047 
FAX (419) 691-0241 

 

 
 

 

 

4) Question from Bidder 

Would you consider raising the estimates with current material and fuel prices?  

Answer: We do not plan to revise estimates. The City understands prices are higher due to inflation. 
However, there is no federal or state funding for these projects and the City is not obligated to meet the 
10% over estimate rule. Unless there is a major design error, the City does not plan to rebid these projects. 

 

* * * END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 * * * 

 

 

       ________________________ 
       Paul Roman, P.E 

 Director of Public Service


